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WITHESS our hands this 7th day of December, A, B, 1921,

. 4his ‘ e
fitnesses to the gignatures . Faaoual x Provencio, Guardian.
of Pascual Provencio and N mark : S
Guadalupe Flores: his , ‘ c e
Pascual =x Provencio, Person&llngn_
Maﬂuwl Marrudo mark Ind;vidually;
C. 0., Berna ’ Eliza Provencio Flcrea A é
: his : :
Guadalupe x Flores TR
mark , .]} §

one 50¢ Doc, Rev, Sfamp. cancelled P. P, 12/7/21

S

7HE STATE OF TEXAS { ; ‘o
COUNTY OF EL PASO § BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared |
pascual ?rovencio,'persoﬁally gnd individually, and &s the susrdian of the estate of Iuis

v rrovenclo, Manuel Provencic arnd Serapia Provencio, minors, and uuadalupe Flores and w fe,

' fliza Provencio Flores, all krown to me to %@ the persons whose names are anscri} >d bo the

P

foreg Olng instrument, and ackrowledged to me that they execnte. the same for the purposes

&nd

serglderation therein expressed, and the said Pascusl Provencio a8 the guardian of the cwt@te
of said minors. And the said BEliza Provencio Plores, wife of the sald Guadalupe Florus, havn
ing been examived by me privily and apart from her husgband, and ‘having the aame‘fullv ex» |
plained to her, 'she, the sald Eliza Provencio Flores, adknowleﬁged such instrument to ba harg'"
‘get and deed, and she declared that she had willinplv 81aned the aame for the nurpose"and;ri

congideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of affiee this 11t-h day of Pebruarv, A. D 192w.f 
F. G. Candelaria, |

{Notarial Seal) Notary Public, EL Paso County, Texas:f

piled for Record March 6%th, 1922 at 9:25 aum. § 1. D., Greet, County Glerk
ird Recorded March 7th, 1922 at 11:30 a.m. § By;%£7}¢¢@Q{J C,l 'Lyzy%< . Deputy -

1

£708 7 A

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF EL PASO

b FREAS, on the 14th daonf November, A. &, 1921, George N Haﬂer anﬂ*
wife Emma E. Haner, of t%~‘00unty'of Xnox, State of I1lipets made, executed and‘aelivered‘
2

whereir and whereby the_ conkeyed to the sald Cpfus H. Jones, in trust, all of the undivi&k

one nalf interest, same being N11 of their ‘ndiviaed interest 1in and to the followiqg das»

cribed real estate situated in t\e City and County of El Paso, in the State of Tﬁxas, to-
wit

AL of 1ot Wo. 17, syf the, Soutnerly and aijoining one half of lot No. ie, tn
Block No. 265, of the CampobeXl AdditioN to +he City of El Paso, Texas, sccording to the ar1~
ginal map of said additiof, which said propverty is further described as being all o* ?ot o
Yoo 20, and the Scuthefly and ag Joining omé.half of lot No, 19, in said Block No. 965. of the

Cempbell Addition, according %o +the present magp thereof. Also all of the undivideﬁ one four@h

() inmterest eadh, in and to lot No. 15, and the Nortn one half of lot Ro. 16, in Bloc X ¥Wo.

265, of the Pampbell Addition to the City of r fgso, Texas, gccording to the origiﬂal_mé§
thereof , wiich would be the North half of Tot No. %9 and 811 o Lot No. 18, in said Block

Yo. 265, of said Campbell’s Addition according to the nresent map, all o? wkica‘&aid reéal

estate is fully deseribed in said deed of trust which is duly recovrded in book 187,

164 . of the deed of trust rennrds of aatd Bl Peso Countv., Tewas. +n whd Al e famammn 4o b oo
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1;caurt wpon an appliéation for an or&er 30 sell

land belonging to Eaid estate made %

court on movember_&lst, 1921,
minors, did on November 28th, 1921, sell at private sale for caab,

County, Texss, the said tract of land %o the United States of ﬁm@rica. :
Act of Corgress of June 17, 1902 {32 Stat, éBB), and acts emendatory thereof or g

'

thereto, for the sum of %1?5 00 cash; and,

5gﬁ8th 1921’ at t he Hovember Term thereof, wag in all respects epproved and Lconfirm

‘court, who found that saiq report had been filed and docketed in the mannér'and foftt

required by law, and that said sale was fairly mede 8nd in accordance with law, ang thg x

quired bond of the gusardian made and gpproved, and ordered the report of ssle recorded aﬁﬁ:

o
proper conveyancs executed: ‘

Row, therefore, in consideration of the premises and.of ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN”Y 1

{3175.00) DOLIARS %o me 1in hand paid by saia HNITED smma om mmc,n. the rece

is hereby acknowledged, have  granted, sold and conveyed,

ipt of

and by'these presents do - gran

and convey urto said UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &ll that certailn tract or pareel of lanﬁ

ted in Bl Paeo County, Téﬁéﬁi and hereinafﬁer more particularly deseribed,

AND, ENOY ALL MEN 3Y THESE PRESENTS: That I, Eliza Provencio flores, joi,

by my husband, Gusdalupe Flar@gﬁ and I, the said Pascual Provencio, individuelly, in o

ation of the premiges, do hereby diSHIaim any interest in

land, ard do by these presents bargain, sell, cawey and quit claim unto the said;UN;Tﬁﬁ

STATES Op MIERICA, 811 rights, privilege, title and interest which we may have or hﬂi@ iﬁ

to the said tract of land, 4o wit: | |
211 that certain ftract or parcel of land. 1lying in the County of E1 Paso, §§§‘$§
of Texas, ana more particularly deseribed as follows, to wit: ) |

A tract of land approximately 1 mile south of the town of 3ocorro@ Texae, in tﬁ

southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section eighteen (18), tomm%hip thirty. tWQ‘

south. range seven {7) east, United 3tates Reciamation Service Survey being more parﬁipul

ly described as Pollows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the tract of land herein described,

point on nrovorty line between land of the Gramor herein and B, Mitchell, fram*wkuch Dol

the southwest corner of said section eighteen (18) bears south 690 30! 45",

West

elghty six and four tenths {986.4) Teet; thence North 15° 07+ Test one hundred -t;h;m;v o

and geven tenth_ £131.7) feet alenJ said properﬁy line; thence South 81° 46‘ Basgt &t:ﬁw

eignt and elghty eight hundredths (28.88) feet weet right of way “1ine of ccuntv road

tne and seventy elght hundredths {81 783 feft @agt right of way line of saiad count y raad
et three hundred geventy and tnlrtv eight hundredths {(370,7

tween land of thre Crantor }

38) feet point on property 1in

hereln and Josefa Urtlega; %hence South 21° 04’ agt,one*Hun&m%

thence North 819461

thirty seven and six tenths (137.6 6) feet along sald property 1ine;

West gt two hunired Seventy three and three tenthg (273.3) fee@ east right of way line QE

said courty r0ad; at three hundred twenty six and two tenths (58608) feet west right 0

line of saig county rcad and at three hundred celghty three and forty hundredths (580040

to podnt of beginning; said tract of land colitalning one and four hundredthg fl 04)

or less, 0,15 acres of Which is wocupied by

acr

county road, and the mmﬁn&roreﬁgmyﬁma

hundredths {0,89) aerag belng the ares nerein conveyed.

T0 HAVE AND TC HOLD THE above described premises ; toget her with a1l ang Singu

rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the saia UNITED STATﬁﬁgbﬁm

and its assigns forever
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 THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

'Bagt at twenty-eight and elghty-eight hundredths (28.88] feet west right

_WARRAN

COUNTY OF EL PASO. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

Thsat I, Pagcusl ?raéenﬁin. s single men,

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

One hundred and twenty-five and 0/100 ($125.00) . DOLLARS,

£0 o TG e in hand poid by .. The Upited States of America, parsﬁaﬁ% to_the Act
of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat,., 388}, and sots smendstory thereof snd supple-

menbal thereto, ' the receipt of which is hereby acknoz.blé‘dg’e(i ;

haVe. ... Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do........ Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said :
The United States of Ameries

: R _ XHE £ all that cer'min
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particuléiy descﬁqu as

follows, to-wit:

A %tract of land approximately 1 mlle south of the town of Doecorre,
Texag, in the southwest quarfter of thHe douthwest quarter of section. N
sighteon (1B}, township thirty=two (22} sonth, range.seven. {7).-esst,-United
States Reclamstion Service survey, being more particularly described as ~
Tollows: o : ;

.................. Beginning at the sonthwest corner of the trsct of Jand herein. ge- .
seribed, which is a point on property line between land of the Grantor here-
IH - EHg T Rt tehelY; - fromwhich-point-+the-southwest—corner—of-said-seotion
eighteen (18) bears Ssuth 89°30745" West nine hundred eighty-six and four-
tenths (986.4) feceb; thence Rorth 16°07Y West ore hundred thirly-one and
sevenwbenthes {3817} feet-along-satd-croperty-line;-thence- Sonth 812461

................

of way line of county road, at &ighty-one and SEVeRtY<-eTERt nuadreatEyY ™
{B1478)Leet-oant-right.of.way. line of ssid county rosd, snd at.three . |
huhdred seventy snd thirty-eight hundredths (370.28) feet =mpoint on property
Tine bPefween 1&1d 6T The craptor-Terein angd-—Josefa-Urtlega-thence-South |
Plensl —ast. ome ¥mndred thirty-seven snd six-tenths (137.6) feet along said
property line; thence Narth B1°46' Test ai two hundred seventy-three.and
'fﬁf€€=¥§ﬁ¥ﬁnffZ?ﬁzﬁ%meet“eastfr&gh%wa£+wayw}ﬁa&w&ﬁmaaiéweaantywnaaa;matw- =
three bundred twentyesix and two-tenths (326.2) feet west riggﬁwqf_way_line~'
of sold county rond snd at three hundred eighty-three &nd FEFLy=hunaredtis

{88%v4P-feet point- aﬁwbﬁginning%waa&&m$xaexwg£g§aa§mgnﬁ%&iningfgngSﬁgggggé
four-hundredths (1.04) scres, more oo lege 'iﬁhzﬁg””‘évk 3 ?"*ﬁség é:i:p
R TR TR s g T R L Rl
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the a:t;()z’e lescribed premises, together with all and singular, the rights aid ap-
purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said V : SN
The United States of Americs, 1t® S (R
ey XA assigns forever; and 1 do hereby bind nyself, my heirs, executors and adminis-
trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the soid
The United States of America, its
WHREREE assigns, against every person whomsoever latofully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof. -
WITNESS 145 hand ot .Z1.Peso, Texms .. this ... Tth i day of
Angust , A. D. 101§..... ' - His S
Witnesses at Request of Grantor ~ \ ... Pascusl X.Provenelo. . ... >
Mark . EREREE
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f’ THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

fhat .she d;d not wish to refract it . .- e e B

THE STAiTE OF TEXAS, |
| } BEFORE ME ......Q.e.orge ....... .Hoadle

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
Notarv P ublio ‘ in and for El Paso, Comzty, Texas on tlns day personally ppear
I Eascua.l Provencie, & single men, R

o COUNTY OF EL PASO

. in and_for El "Paso,

i 'wzfe of .

known to me to be the person, whose name is. subscn 'd_ to tlze foregomg mstrument and havmg been exammed'f"”,‘ g

by me prz'wly and apart from her husband and ﬁavm' A’he same by e fully erplamed to her, she, the sazd

s Z‘-“‘f il acknowledged such msirument ta be her act and deed -

and declared that she had ‘willingly szgned the same for the pur{aoses and conszdemtwn t/zerem expressed andkk .

3

g o zi;zz;;g(;;_,

Given under my hand and seal of oﬁice, this :

- “OUNTY OF, EL PASO .I’J

Jtecsy

of said C ounty do hereby certzfy that the above instrument of Lvmtmg, dated on. t]z,g : A

day of : : , A. D. I9I... . with its certificate of authentzcatzon, was leed for record m my

Ofﬁce,‘ tékisé;mm‘-mm?m'm dey 0": Z‘E‘ Conadl o 4. D I9 Ty at\ 0 Clock M. and dzdy _"efo'j ded

the ....... T day of e Af. DI9~”~' fz i G -0 clock _________ R M. in the recor cls o f ,
. said County, in Volume «%’ _on pages. ,;@ ,

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County,.at office in El Paso, Texas; the day

and year last above written.

. Clerk,, County Conrt: i

By -y Deputy..
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THE STATE OF TEXAS e
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } BEFORE ME, %: e/ VR
A, M P, /’zﬂ%/ ! s i}z‘andhforlél Pc.zso» ’C"’&m-ty,»—ji‘ekas;»on this day =

<
ed

poses and conmdemtzon therem etpressed

Gwzn under my /mnd and seal of offzce, thzs

THE STATE OF TEXAS, } o
COUNTY OF EL PASO. )

I A A A A : S e i P
= Vw PN Py . anG. for:
El Paso County, Te,ms on thzs‘/y personally ap[)eared /:fé«m S e b wife of
P Hj;/ / . o ,
it L known Lo me to be the person whose name is subscribed

to the foreoomcr instrument, and having been examined by me pmwly and apart from her husband, and ha'z/mg
T
=

the same by me fully emplamed to her, she, the said..« ,m /MW mcknowledaed such mstm- ,

.®. - |

ment 1o be /zer act and deed and declared that she had cmllmgly szgned the same for the purposes cmd mmza’-?@ |
-7

eration therem ex jn essed and that she did not wzsh to retm {3

Given under_ my hand qnd seal of loffzc”e",w this ' /2

i s o 20

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF EL PASO..

Court of said County, do hereby certify that. the above instrument of writing, dated O

oV - y Ao D. IQ...... with iis certificate of; q@,éheﬂt{catiq@wasfztledi for.record in.my |
office this day of , A. D. ro.., at ....... O-J'dOka» _M |
and duly recorded the day of. ey Ao D, I§ . at o'clock i M

in the records of said County, in Volume......oe.... on Pages , .

Witness my hand and the seal of the C 01mty C omt of sazd Cozmty, at office El Paso Texas the day and

year last above cmtten

e ey
DERIEES RIS

Clerk. County Court, El Paso County, .,Te.x,as.

By , Deputy:
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WARRAI\’I‘I DEED, Single and Wife's Sepparate Acknowledgment No. - 38 For Sale by Flhs Bros. Prmtlng‘ Co., El Paso

ﬁﬁs s ﬁf’: E ADW""

THE STATE OF TEX A4S, } = 7 s 3?5 ;‘;ﬁg |
r i
COUNTY OF EI PASO. KN OW ALIL MEN BY THESE P

.................... That _We,  Guadalupe Flores and‘vfii’e,’_ Eliza Prlqvencio Flores,

- i

. i

fo.. U8 in hand paid by The United States of America, e |
__________ - the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged |

have..... Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do........ Grant, Sell and Convey unto_ the said *
______________________ The United States of Anerica, o . » o

ame maoman

Mm@nﬁxwyﬂnYmemmxxxxxx’xxxxxxxxxxx»fxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx all fhat Certa@n /g
]

tract or parcel of land, lying in the C ounty of El Paso and State of Texas and more partzcularly described as

follows, to-wit: ~Sltuated. approximately. one mile. s uth_of. the fown of 80c0rro, in the =~ |
Southwest guarter(SWY) of the Southwest quarter(SWh) of Section Eighteen(18) Township |

Thirty two{s2), Range Seven(7) East, United States Reclamation Servlce, containing :

One and four one hundredth(1.04) acres more or less, fifteen hundredths (0.15) acres R N

¢ T which 1s occupied by County Road and the remainder of eighty nine hundredths (O 89*- -

,Z
.......... aores. being the amount herein 80l1d, being the. Same._tract of Jand. sold. and to be . ... .8
s0ld. and cornrpved by__._l?_a_g_gg_a__l____,l’__;tgyg}_l_g}_g____fgr hims elf and as_the guardian of his other ______ ‘
........ children, e e et e oo
"""""""" R 7 !;
TO HAVE AND TO H OLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the mghz‘s and ap~
- - 4

purtenances thereto in anywise belongm g, unto the said United States of America

..N.‘..............4......_....A......_,...“.......«.

bo's e s and assigns forever; and.we... do. he7‘ebv bmdourselvea, oux..... heirs, executors and admmzs—

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and smgu/ar the said pr emzs& wunto t/ze said nn.i.ted...sta.tes....Qﬁ......

....................................................... AMEXIB

fxix and assigns, against every person whomsoever law fully clmmmg or to cl(mn the same or any /Jart thereof ,
WITNESS our. hands......ar Yaleta,. Texas . ihis 2lst dav 07 /

IR 0o %' =7 Yo7 3 S ,A4.D. r9.21.,. // .

/Z /%& / W@Md ~

Witnesses at Request of Grantor
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. ‘THE STATE OF TEXAS,}
- COUNTY OF EL PASO.

That I, Pascual Provencio, & single msn.

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

One hundred and twenty-five and 0/100 ($125.00)

£0 ... OB in hand paid by ..The United States of Americe. pursnent to the Aet
of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), snd acts smendatory thereof and.supple= -
mental thereto,

the receipt of which is hereby ack‘nowledge& )

ha Q... Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do...... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The United States of America

XX XXX , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly, described as
follows, to-wit:

A tract of land gpproximately 1 mile south of the town of Socorro,
Texas, in the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section ’
eighteen-(18},tomnship thirty-two-{32)..south, range-seven{7}-east;~United
States Reclamation Service survey, being more particulsarly described as ‘
foliows:

seribed, which is a point on property line between land of the Grantor here-
1RERaEMItehel Y fromwhich polnt—thesouthwestoorner—of said sestion
elghteen. (18) bears South 69°30'45" West nine hundred eighty-six and four-
tenths (986.4) feet:; thence North 16°D7' West one hundred thirty-one and
seven*tenthswflﬁl:?& ----- feet-along-said-vroperty-line—thence-South-812461—
Eagt at twenty-eight and eighty-eight hundredths (28.88) feet west right

of way line of county road, at eighty-one and seventy-eight hundredths
{81+78}-foet-east-right-of-way-line-of.-8ald. county.road,. .and.at. -three — . i
hundred seventy and thirty-eight hundredths (370.38) feet mpoint on property
line be}:_ween land oI the Grantoy here'i'ﬁ""&'ﬁ'&"'f""'J‘G‘S‘é’IE""l’TI‘t‘i’é‘g Gbhenee South
212041 ast. one.-bundred. thirty-seven and. six-tenths. (137.6) feet along said.
propert§ line; thence North 81°46' West at two hundred seventy-three and i
thres~tenths 12733} feetsast right-of-way-line-of-said—county-road;at-
three. hundred twentyesix and two-tenths (326.2) feet west right of way line
of saiad coun% road and at three hundred eighty-three and forty-hundredths
(3834 feet Point—of-beginning;-said-tract-of-land--containing one--and..

g.gl}.?éﬁ 3

- - . ich 0
$ORESTRROE5LBA ] 04520880, RO 05 1200, 021 B 20T RLEE HRAGReIEHE
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the e t})escnrigd premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

. burtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The United States of America, its

helzormX assigns forever; and .1 do hereby bind Wselfv WY ... heirs, executors and adminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United States of America, its |

XRHIRKK assigns, against every person whomsoever latwfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
WITNESS ... hand.......... at ..El.Rago, Texas . this 7th day of
Aungust , 4. D. 101.9.. Ao
Witnesses at Request of Grantor . \?M%J[Pmmm ..........

¢ A :

Hoigind sy =
| ) j;Cl/v1»JL<1 . . T ?




toppint of beginning; said tract of lana containing one and four~
hundredths (1.04) acres, more or less, 0.15 acres of which is vc-
cupied 'by county road, and the remainder or eighty-nine hundredthe
(0489). aore, being the ares herein conveyed. | .
: 5 Have and To Hold The sabove deseribed premises, together
with all and singular ghe righte and sppurtensnces therets in any-
wise belonging, unto the eaild United States of Americe and its ag~
signg forever. o _ .
. Witness our hands this 7tk dey of December, A+ D. 1921,

- Pageunal Provenclo His X Mark
Witnesses to the Guardian .
signatures of Pag~

cual Provencio and Pagoual Provencis His X Mark

Guadalupe Flores: Personally and Individuslly
Maruel Narriego Eliza Provencio Flores
C.0. Serna

Guadalupe Flores Hip X Mark
Us S+ Doc. Revs stamp ,
50 cents affixed and
cancelled,

The state of Texss, County of Xl Paso: o

Before me, the undorsigned suthority, on this dsy personally
appedred Pascual Frovemeio, personally and individually, and ss
the gnardisn of the estate s Imis Provencio, Manmel Provencio and
Serapia Irovencie, minors, and tuadslupe Fiores and wife, Fliza
Provencio Blores, all known to me to be the rergons whose names
are subseribed to the Toregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
thet they executed the seme for the purposes wnd consideration there-
in expressed, and the eaid Pascual Provencio as the guardisn »f the
estate of the sald minors. 2nd the paid Flizs Proveneio Flores,. -
wife of the sald Guadalupe Flores, having been examined by me pri-
vily and apart from her husband, and having the mame fully explained
to her, she, the ssid Elizs Provencio Plores, scknowledged such in-
strument to be her sot and deed, and she declared that ghe had will-
ingly signed the game Tor the purposes and consideration therein ex~
pressed, and that she d1d not wish to retract it.

Glven under my hand and seal of office this 1lth doy of Febru-

ary, As. D. 1822. .
¥ G CAFDELARIA |
{S®AL) Notary Publice, E1 Paso County, Texas.

My coms exp. June 1 1988
e % 0D o 4

Certificate of Record,

The State of Texas, County of El Paso.

I, W. D. Greet, County Clerk inm and for said County, ds hereby
certify that the foregoing instrument of writing with 1ts ceriificate
of nuthentication, was filed for record in my office, on the 6th
day of March, A. D. 1922, at 9:25 o'scloaok AM., and duly recorded
the 7th day of March, A, D. 1922, at 11:30 o'cloock A.M., 4n the
Deed Records of gald County, in Volume 362 on page 463.

Witnees my hand the the seal of the County Court of said rl
Paso, Texas, the day and year last above written.

W Do Greet, County Clerk,
{BEAL) By Florence C. Rock, Deputy.
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The State of Texas, County of El Pasgo:

- Whereas, by order of the County Court of E1 Paso County, Texes,
sitting in matters probate, made at the November Term, 1921, of
said court, durecting the sale of the traet of land hereinafter
mentioned, belonging to the estate of Luis Provensio, Menuel Pro-
vencio and Serapla Provencio, minors, guardianship of which was
then pending in said eourt, upon an appliecastion £or an order to
sell lend belonglng to said estate made to said court on November
21st, 1921, I, Pamensl Proveneio, Guardlsn of the estate 0f the
above nasmed minors, did on November 28th, 1921, sell at private
sale for cash, &t El Paso, in El Paso County, Texas, the said
tract of land to the United States of Americs, acting pursuant
to the Aot of Congress of June 17, 1902 (32 stat. 888), snd acts
ameﬁdatoﬁy-thereoflar supplementary thereto, for the sum of {5.00
¢ash; an :

Whereag, the report of sald sale having been wade to said
court, was, on November 28th, 1921, ai the Hovember Term thereof,
in 811 respects approved and confirmed by said gourt, who found
that said report had been filed and docketed in the manner and for
the time required by law, end that said sale was fairly made in
accordsnce with law, and the required bond of the guardisn made and
approved, and ordered the repsrt of sale recorded and proper convey-
ance Bxecuted; :

Now, therefors, in consideration of the permises and one hun~

dred and seventy-five (§175.00) dollars to me in hand paid by said

United States of America, the receipt of which 18 hereby acknowledged,
have granted, sold and sonveyed, =nd by these presents do grant,

sell, and convey unto said United States of America, all that cer-
tain tract or parcel of land gitusted in El Paso County, Texas,

and hereinsfter more particularly described.

- And, Xnow All Men by These Presents, that I, Elizs Provencio
Flores, Joined herein by my husband, Guadalupe Flores, and I, the
gaid Pascusl Provencio, individually, in coneideration of the prem-
ises, 40 hereby dleslalm any interest in the hereinafter desoribed
traot of 1=nd, snd do by these presents bargain, sell, convey and
quitelelim unto the said United States of America all rights, privi-
leger;, title and interest which wemmay have or hold in snd to the
said traoct of land, to wit:

A1l that gertain tract or parcel of land, lying in the County
of El Paso, and State of Texss and more psrticularly desoribed as -

-follows, to wit:

A traset of land spproximately 1 mile south of the town of So-
oorrg, Texas, in the southwest gnarter of the southwest quarter of
geotion eighteen (18}, township thirty~two (32) south, range seven
{7) eapt, United States Reclamation Servide survey, being more par-
tlocularly desoribed as follows:

Begimning st the southwest corner of the trsct of land herein
desoribed, which is a point on property line between land of the
Grentor herein end E' Mitchell, from which point the southwest cor-
ner of said section eighteen (18) bears south 69°30'45" weet nine
hundred eighty-six and four~tenths (986.4) feet; thense north 16°
07" west one hundred thirty-one end seven-tenths (151.7) feet along
seid property line; thenge south 81°46' east at twenty-eight snd
eighty-eight hundredths (28.88) feet west right of way line of
county road, at eighty~nne snd seventy-eight hundredths (81.78)

‘feet-eamt richt of way line of s2id county road, and at three hundred

seventy snd thirty-eight huniredths (370438) feet point on property
line between land of the Grentor herein and Josefs Urtiega; thence
south 21°04' eest one hundved thirty-seven and siz-tenths (157.6)
feet along sald property line; thence north 81946% west at two “
hundred peventy-three and three-tenths (272,3) fset east right of
way line of mald esunty road; at three hundred twenty-six and two-
tenthe (826.2) feet west right of way line of said county rosd and
st three hunired eighty-three and forty-hundredthe [383,40) feot




Asgistant Director,
Chief Engineer, Denver, Colo.

Agreemont to eell Tand wi{h Pascual Provencio dated Harch 15, 1919
(X1 Paso Valley Frankiin Drain) Rio Grande Project.

1. Receipt is moknowledged of your letter of Feb. 12,
1921 enclosing letter from the Project Manager dated Feb. 7, 1921,
regarding the above subjectd. | .

2. The records of this office show that on April 8, 1919,
the original contract was retumed to the Project Mamager for record-
ing‘md furthe: appropriate action. Our records 40 not show that it
has been sent o the Auditor. It will not be necessary to withdraw
the copy of the first econtract from the Returns Office.

3. The consideration may be increased $50 by o new cone-
troet reciting that a former contract heé been made with s considera-
tion of §125.00 in consequence of a mutusl mistake as to the necessity
of probate proceedings. This matter should have been brought o the

gtitention of the District Counsel,
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TAX COLLECTOR OF EL F-’ASO COUNTY
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Taxes for the current year become delinquent January Slst, when 109% penalty, interest and cost is added. Addi-
tional interest is added to all delinquent taxes on the first of each month.
Do not delay your remittance. :

DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

Abst. | Survey No. LANDS No. LOT Block | ADDITION REMARKS
No. No. Acres Ougmal Grantee |
- .
7(/6 Z,KJ»/)JQ,({SL;* —a—D, ‘
i
i
i
i
|
|
Roll..... .4,4(:’;..\.? ............... Page..... ﬁ{(i’/ ........ Lme..dﬁ..é ..................
Year ASSESSED TO TAXES

4 / /d %z(zz/@/ /Zx A Align {,,44,{‘;:
74

</
7/ A

/ Ve
/ 4
V4

/7/( () 7"

A P

7
7
Ve
”

174
»’

V/a

TO AVOID DELAY RETURN THIS STATEMENT WITH REMITTANCE
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¥1 Paso, Texas, March 11, 1922.

#r. Pascusl Proventio,
Fabens, Texas.
. Dear Sir:

You are advised that we have completed :the papers in the
right of way purchase for the Franklfin drain and same are to-
day being vouchered. Youcher will be @ent care of Mr. Reid,
ghg attorney who handled the probate proceedings for the minor

ei1rs. -

Ag smended, your contrsct provides for payment of 8175,
out of whieh youm are to pay cost of the probate for the minors.
Upon instructions from your attorney, Mr. Reid, we have naid
a1l back texes on your property, which hed to be cleared be-
fore the Government could make payment to you, - The total of
{hese, with interestg penelties, and costs, which are for the
years 1913 to 1921, inclusive, is $40.24, which amount has of
ecourse been deducted from check drawn in payment, leaving &
net smount to be paid you of $134.76. Check for this amount
will be mailed care of Hr. Reid after he has secured the nec-
essary cignstures to the voucher. If texes had been paid be~
fore the accruel of the heavy interest and penalty charges,
’ghe aztual 1evies would have smounted to less thon half of
240.24.

Inclosed is your deed running from the torporation of
Socorro.

Thenking you for your courtesies in this comnnection,
Very truly yours,

. P % DEET

I 5k t‘
incl. District Counsel. ?j 5ﬁ.*¢“ C




The State of Texas, County of EL Paso: o T
Before me, the undersigned authority,féﬁis day personally

came and appeared Pascual Provencio of Fabens, Texas, to me well

known, and who, affer being by me duly sworn, did depose and say:

That he is over 21 years of age; that his post-office address
is Fabens, Texas; that he is now the owner of and in actual POS~
Session of certain land of which 0.89 acre, more fully described
in a contract dated March 15, 1919, between him and the United

States is a part, and that at the time he acquired this land by
" deed running to himself from the town of Socorro, which deed is
‘dated January 26, 1889, he was a single man, at that_ﬁégé%pever

having been married, and that subseque
//j>§i/ , he was married to _¢
,@W ,
tl W
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this /2 N day
> ‘
of %,g,,}/ , A. D. 192/ . |
A P2 N

The State of Texas, County of ¥l Paso:

Before‘me, the undersigned authority, this day personally

came and appeared , to me well known, and

B . c
who, after being by m€ duly swornm, did depose and say:

That he is over 21 years of age; that his post-office ad-
dress is Y/ _e~tsp T ; that he has for a long time
been personally scquainted with Pascusal Provencio, the party mak-
ing the foregoing affidavit; that his scquaintance existed on
the date of his s2id marrisge as given in said foregoing affi-
-Gavit; and that he has read the said Fforegoing affidavit and
knows of his own knowledge that the date of said marriage a8 given

Vsi L

>40 <

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this /224 day

of W , A. D. 192/ .

L




texes in case of & possible sale for non-payment, exclusive
of the tract soquired by the united States. It is therefore
recomnended that payment of taxes for the Jear 1928 Dbe wsived.
(See letter Chief Counsel tso District Counsel, ¥1 Paso, Peb,
24, 1982 ~ uenersl, Rio Urande project.)

Bl Pseo, Texss,
MHoreh 11, 1982.

District Counsel.

incls.
Orig. agreoment to sell.
Origs title guarantylcontaining tex certificnte).
Copy affidavit as to fomily
history $uscunl Provencio
Orig. affidavit as 4o possession.
Orige. and 1 copy deod running to
United States.
Orig. possessory certificate.
Fxtrs copy above memd,
S bhluenrinte,

£
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Hemos to accompany land purchese bapers. Contract with Pasoyal
Provencio dated March 15, 1919, amendea by contradt doted July
12, 1921 (Franklin drsin) - R1o Grande Project. ‘

- 1. The original contract dnted March 15, 1919, provided

for s poyment of V1EB.  Thig amount vag increased +o 175 by |
amendatory contranot dated July 15, 1981. rhe inorenge wag ;
made for the reason thet unforeseen bxpense was imposed upon &%
contractor by the neceseity of hip institutinge guardinsnship - i

E A

broceedings in order thnt interests vested in minors conld be

oonveyed. Amendstory contract wag duly spproved, but original
was not returned to fisla of"ices for recording, sas recording

was not necessary, :

. E. The land acquireq by the Unitea States was communi ty
property conveyed to Papousl Provencis by the Corporation (iaxi-
can urant) of Soeorro. Wife of this party is decessed, and }
her intersst in the community paseed 1o four children, Tuis, R
Henuel, snd Serapia Provencio, who are ninors, and Kligs :
Provenoio Flores, a merried woman sui juris, whose hushaeng
is Guadalupe Flores; am evidenced by affidevite of Paseual
Provencio snd p., ¢, Crndelaria, eopy of which ig attached, and
original left in hands of title gurrenty# company upon urgent
request but after exemination by the undereioned. Guardime
ship broceedings were brought ana Pascusl Provenclo appointed
guardisn and salg ordered, after whiah guardisn's deed wup ex-
ecuted. This deed ip Joined in by Tasenal Provencio in hip
individusl capacity, Flizs Proveneis *lores, and her husband,
the latter pro forma to rerfect Comveyance of wife's separate
property as required by the Yexes law. The gusrdien's deed
ig in the usual form, with the addition of the grenting olange
neesssary to porfect the instrunent as to the parties not
minors, and is adequate to put title in the Unitea Stotes.

Je Title sertificate has bheen dbtained in liew of abstract
and examinetion by officers 5% the Service, (Lee letter of
Harch 26, 19380, Dr. to Co Eo, in regsrd lsnd burchn=ege from J,

Ve Johnson - Rio Cranae project. ) ‘

4. Tax certificate conteined in +4itle gusranty refers 1o
the land a portisn of which hag heen acquired by 1he United
States under thig sgreement. T-xes For Jerrs 1813 1o 1921,
inclusive, are show therein to be unpaid. Thewe have baeon
pald by the United States, witn interest, penalties, and costs,
and proper tax Teeeipts ohtanined ana examined, with detuction
for amount ss pzid made fronm viucher in gettlenent with Tand-
ovners.  lawing yeor Legirg Jamusry 1, vitn taxen not due and
payable until October 1: hence tuxes far 1922 Bre not poid.
Deed runaing to the United Stotes wae not recorded until

ifarch 6, 1922, e taxes for o single yosr on this r0lding
are g very inoomsiderable amount compared with lhe vilue o7
the property, and in my opinion the holding ig maple ts neet
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o hnros Horm 7-281.

Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,

fﬂ%ﬁﬁ%' . o REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

TR

DEPARTMENT. OF THE INTERIOR
_ UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Marah 15%h 191 G with
Pageual Provencio

for the purchase of :léihd ‘féqﬁired for  Froaklinp Drain
puposes, - Blo Grande . pujet, 51 Peso

County, - Toxage

1, State description aﬂg approximate area of land to be conveyed. Q480 @f &1 sers in
the SWi BW¢ Bees 10, 7228, B¥R, U2 RS hurvey.

.. 2. State nature, number, and date of ,e';lﬁry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and ‘patent, if such have been issued. :

Lend in Bl Pamo County, Poxes - no United Statess Tublie lendg
in this atate - Hexiean Grant,

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Foasousl Proveneio, Mabens, Texas,
{widowar) |

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession. :

Ouner in poscesgion « no leases

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement. 6—a503

Iand is not subject Yo right of way.
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6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti~
' vyated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought tnder cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Eot in eultivation at pressutie all cspsble of being
brought unter cultivetion.

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

411 cspable of ivyipntion wnder Rio Oronde project,

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.
375600 to 2100400 per sara.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drein will be of genoral bamafit %o community

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Kereh 18th 191 Gy

(Signature) ... Smae¥ eHosliey

(Title)..... . Pleld Ansistente
In Charge of Negotiations..
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The vendor expressly warrants that he has employed

no third person to solicit or obtain this contract in his

.~ behalf, or to cause or to procure the same to be obtained
T upon compensation in any way contiugenx in whole or in part,

upon - -such procurement; and thaet he has not paid,

or promised,
or ‘agréed to pay, to any third person,

in consideration of

.sugh- progurement, or in compensation for services in counnection

" under an amount equal to any brokerx rage,
centage ‘g0 paid or agreed to be paid.

therewith, any brokerage, commission, or peroentage upon the
amountu receivabla by him hereunder; and that he has not, in

‘estimating the contract price demanéed by him, included any

sum by reason of any such brokerage, eommlssion or percentage;
and that all moneys payable to him hereunder are free from
obligation %0 any other person for gservices rendered, or sup-
posed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this con-
tracte He further agrees " that any breach of this warranty
shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this con-
tract by the United States, and that the United States may re-
tain to. 1ts own use from any sums due or to become Gue there-
commission, or per-



A 4‘
™
IN WITNESS WHEREOFR s the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.
Witnesses : His
....... QeJolawrence, ~Fesoual X Provepmeio
8 . Mark
of.....BlPago,Texas,
......... Pracepio Bace,
. ‘ ) i Vendor,
ey ) E\a’b ens ’ Texas. endor
g and
ﬁé‘al
3’{.1’? the LQI‘»I{. LAWS ON
‘Ké* pend For and on behalf of the United States.
L OF
g
o psiial
g‘g%wi}l , }
i'*\; WRON : BANN
K{%?}l{ml ....................................................................................
o E L...GeoesW.Hoadley ... ... y B a.notary public
R S

in and for said county,

§ who..n... i

...................... personally known to me to be the person ... .subscribed
“#to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

igned, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writingas..... L8 free and voluntary act,
or the uses and purposes therein set forth. :

A-ftlrereertifythatd-did-examin
>

eparate and apart from

deed as

D3 G e

4] i}
LILTHIAICT

oA LS

g

oregoing instruWhat eXaAmINation declared that........ ... did
Woluntaril igrEea

» and acknowledge the same without any co

ercion or compulsion, and do.......
- PotfiSh to-retract the samen .
Given under my hand and official seal, this.....15%h day of March , 191, 9.
sz, GeoeW.Hoodley .
My commission expires..dune lgt » 1319,  No tary Fublic.

Approved ... .
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wpot-Lteceinh of notice

s Fr—eoTrSTACTH IO of~tie—premisestie TemaoT{trther—ag
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamatie =Fvite to furnish
an abstract of title which shall lates-beextended to include any instru-

promptly, at his own expense,
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith—and also the record of the conveyance made 1 1
pursuant to this agreement : Frovided =F 7% the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract i wl
of title within sixty days-after Totice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period 1
written reg 5o made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the rxsf".,.,l
FpEfseo % crrcreyr—re-tire e theref‘*’ deducted-from-the p“""h%y1;u.. o — ot
3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title Pt
and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper 1
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and - Qf“f
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur- »
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement. Lo £
4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the ' ¢
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and of--L .
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premisges free of lien or r
incumbrance. F I 1
5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the of §
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual o
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will | ®Spave 1
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon 2
mation works under Couxeé

the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of recla

dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check. Y _

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,

be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amotint necessary ¢rom the purchase price

and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to

authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption |

of the same by the United States.

7. Itis 2z;‘gr,eerc_l th%;cgfche vendor may retain possession of said PrEMISes WAl
I z";’ ~~~~~ m‘}w ----------- notwithstanding‘ear‘lier delivery of the deed as

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereott WOt s 0N ofS— J—
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and comstruct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of

any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.
3. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration
trontyefour . : . |
By months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to |
he heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the

the benefit of and be binding upon t
United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, of Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint- ¢
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, ¢
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
incorporated company, where such: contract or agreement'is made for the general benefit!

"~ extend to any 1
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March

4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).
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] Approved May 27, 1910, by the
® Secretary of the Interior.

Correct as

:

& truot of lend epprostustely L mile south of the

Project Manager
53250 P ﬁl Form 7-276

12-11

County .o, ?&‘ﬁ%& ................................... R () O &2& heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns byA

vmnwmu%{@mv}ﬂ*W&é@@%?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf*“%mted States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388), '

WITNESSETH :

the county of............ %] Fugy State of... : FORBE

..................................................................................................................................................... to wit :

- of Gooorwe,

Al Feag. Lovalye. Tensa, in the sowtiweet ¢uuy
quarter of feetlon eighiesn (1), Yownuhip his
range aeven (7] suat, Vaited %ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ# Reelsenticn

_______________________________ -’ Hervice aurvey,
buing nore pariioulsrly Geso lved sw follewes  Regluning st the
gsutheast eorner of the treet sf land hevein Gapariled, which (s &
podud 'gmf"'?@%&iﬁ@ﬁ?ﬁy'f:’sﬁ‘i‘%&v:h’&ﬁﬁiﬁﬁmfti‘i&%ﬁ“-&fi‘&%ﬁ@%m%&%‘@&ﬁ--»%ﬁ&%t&iﬁﬁ%&ﬁg
fraw whieh point the southwest sorner of saild Section A3 bopws Zautd
ag;@;g;.gggz___,mg. _nine hundred elghiyesix end four tenthe (580, |

rth 1begyr Tanty one hunded Shiripecue end Seven tentin
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Inclosures:

Original andg 4copies of form letter of transmittal.
Original and Copies of contract

Remarks:

: oaBirint “hiz pontenet has nat been sebmowlodpet
ot 1% 18 nos hhnaal BEAPT 10 huve pome roosrdell. The aripginal
ayntrnet sae Guly soimmmlodyed s ronorded, ol the publie Pooord
rova Lo %&Eﬁ%&ﬁ& coudition ag iy folly proteot the intoreste of the
United Stutem, '

. s -s

*

, o -~ INSTRUCTIONS,

: L. - This form is devised to render unnecessary the writing of various ‘routine lefters in reference to contracts; ~
If the'agreement submitted is not of the class for approval in Denver (see par. 3a-h, pp. 201-2, Vol. 1 of manual),
the chl‘ef_ of construction’ will forward with his ‘recommendaticn -to Washington for appropriate action, . . . ..

. R Thecoffice in wh_igh the contract orjginates.will transmit fwo (2) copies of this form in esce
“ber of offices to he advised of approval or execution, For example, ‘in the usual case where the project manager
and “district” cotnsel are’'to be advised, four (4) copies and one (1) original (5 in all) should be sent to the Denver

Comrres e T RS 2 el L7 Yoo

~office. i ¢ SO S T L i

W B0 WHth every Ucontract: submitted,: :iij'volviﬁ_‘g‘ an¥expenditure, the authority "mimbér. (Pbrin
account to which charges under the contract will be made, must be given in the space provided on

telegram or lettér, and from and t6 whom,"

I inclosures .;5“23%??‘1%? abg Cror nonmasy-
{ eeds (see par. 47, p. 263, Vol. T of Man-
the ngton for acceptance and*fiting, 3. copy of such
dvpapers being furnished for the files :of the Denver office. & . - C S

7. This form appropriately modified shoﬁld be used to transmit informal earthworth contracts (Speci-
fications Form 7-201) exg_c_uted“».in.d)ro‘;getl,»of;’i‘c‘gs to. the. Deng@n:p}ﬁc& for gcgep,gane_gv' vith copy of contract and
réfated papers to be férwarded 1o Washington office by the "‘Chxef_“o‘f”’Con'stru'c't‘ibh.“’

Hr u

o 41 Reference: should be, made o previgus:correspondence of -importance, ~ especially, i form’ of contract-was _
‘approved in advaiice, grving dates, stating wheth ) : T e

'.-'5“

»

G WA 8



Revised Tuna 1919 DEPARTMENT OE THEA lNTERlOR

xf cas e fsy
Texas . - July 28? ,,

Projec

Subject: Forwarding for. approval

SLANG G0 [ T

FRESCIR AR VP TR i o S R S I ST PR FARY N
With rPaseual-Provemedo .« . - .

Eétiﬁéiéd&éﬁounﬁwinvdived,Vﬁﬁﬁﬁkﬁﬁfwyﬂ ‘Authority No.
Accompanied by bond and 2 copies ~or Clearing Acct.
et e bed T Ho bemd . 85 G6a
Purpose:  Inerease in money consideration to be paid for land, -
in order thet vendor mey meet expense of guardisnship proceedings
ﬁéééﬁé@ry«in'srder~tefcenve§~gérféétwtit&ea wlﬁee“iéf%erfﬂsstv‘ﬂf.
to C.B. Feb. 19, 1921, granbing suthority for this increase. )

LR et prapc e

Advise Project Manager at £l Paso Yexas

Post office and State) .
District Counsel at Il Paso Texas b///f
] i {Post office and State)
and Chie¥ Engineer, Denver, Colorade
LS, e W, Y 8
of the approval of the above, using extira copy hereof.
Inclosures listed on the reverse

NOTE : Before submitting contract see that the instructions on L Z; “'é'\;‘i,!;g SR
reverse hereof have been FULLY complied with. See also par. 16, ¥ '}‘“ war UI{
Page 205, Vol. 1 of Manual. (Signature)

=W . 0 -

Denver, Colo. 16 A W L e
The above described contract and bond, if any, approved

by on
Chief of Construction,.

rineer Denver, Colo. dJuly 29, 1921
RSP BB ER BRI REES to Director:
is recommended that the above described contract be

approved and bond if any approved.

Inclosures:

Original end 3 copiew of form letter.
w ® g = ®  gentract.

R~ Waltew

(Signature)

executed Washingﬁon, D.c. AUG S~ 1091 AR
Contract approved and bond, if any, approved by 0.5“

on AUG 8 - 1991

wy e’
. 6 e

>
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oo For and in consideration of the faithDd performance of this contract, the Contractor shall be paid

8 o interest in this agreement shall be transferred by the contractor to any other party, and
any spch transfer shall cause annulment of the contract so far as the United States is concerned; all
rights of action, however, for breach of this contract are reserved to the United States, as provided by

aGeten axilaa " aYa WPa) aVWa a QL

8 . It isfurther stipulated and agreed that in the performance of this contract no persons shall be
employed who are undergoing sentences of imprisonment at hard labor which have been imposed by
courts of the several State or Territories or municipalities having criminal jurisdiction. ‘

9 __. NoMember of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,

or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,

or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35
Stat. L., 1109). . o :

TN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above written

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

By. . L. H LAYSOH e
B0 Joct Manager | U S.R.S.

_________________________ BABCULL PROVENCIO ..

* See pars. 6 and 7, Instructions;over. 5. . a0 Dl n T DEDTR A0 .
T Approval of this contract is not required when executed by the Chief of Construction, except in cases covered by regulations
on pages 201-203 of the Manual. 6—6024

) Qonlmct'qr. /



title in his own right and were not informed, as has since proved
to be the case, thet an interest in the said land was held by
certain minors who are not competent to bind themselves by a land
conveyance, thereby ren&ering'neoessary’oertaiugxm@aﬂh@proceea~
ings in order that their interests may be aecquired by the United
States; and it aleo appearing that the Contractor, being 2 per-
son unfamiliar with land transactions, and believing that he eould,
without the formality of guardlenship procecdings convey for the
gald minors, who are his children, and that therefore he would be
liable for no considersble expense thereunder; the understanding
of the parties hereto resulting in a mutusl mistake as to the bi-
lateral terms of the said former agreement;

B. Now, therefore, in consideration of the Contractor's age
complishing at his own expense the necessary guardisnship proceed~

to the end that a ssle of the interest of the said minors may

be mede and that feesimple title, unincumbered, may be vested :
in the United States by proper eonveyance, the United States agrees
that 4t will cause to be raid to the Contractor and to the minors
in interest in proportion ag their interests mey sppear the sum of
one hundred and seventy~five dollars ($175.00) in lieu of the con~
sideration named in the tald asgreement dated March 15, 1919;: ana
the Contracior hereby releases the United States from the payment
of any moneys named in the said last nentioned agreement.

6. Tt is understood ond agreed between the parties hereto
that the ¢nid contrset dated Merch 15, 1919, shall remsin in full
force and effect, except as to the guardianship proceedings and
the consideration to be raid as hereinbefore agreed upon.

i The contractor expressly warrants that he has employed no third persoxn to solicit or obtain
this contract in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any
way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement; and that he has not paid, or promised or
agreed to pay, to any third person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services
in connection therewith, any brokerage, commission, or percentage upon the amount receivable by him
hereunder; and that he has not, in estimating the contract price demanded by him, included any sum
by resson of any such brokerage, commission, or percentage; and that all moneys payable to him here-
under are free from obligation to any other person for services rendered, or supposed to have been
rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He further agrees that sny breach of this warranty
shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the United States, and that the
United States may retain to its own use from any sums due or to become due thereunder an amount
equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid or agreed to be paid: Prowided, however, Tt
is understood that this covenant does not apply to the selling of goods through & bona fide commercial -
vepresentative employed by the contractor in the regular course of his business in dealing with customers
other than the Government and whose compensatbion is paid, in whole or in part, by commissions on sales
made, nor to the selling of goods through established commercial or selling agents or sgencies regularly
engaged in selling such goods.

'(’1’7}; b aeonara finna oftlhie conirapi axtend bavond 1 crirrant fisoal oo it 1o andoiciand +bot

hiainindeteld X o
the contract is made contingent upon Congress nlakingdthe hecessary appropriation for expenditprés
thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessafy to
carry out thig contract is not made, the contractor hereby releases the United States from ¢ iability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation. 6—602¢




Project Manager

» ST JriOF1ED
i . - ;
PESURED wST REcCaRIED
S Form 7-523 . . ) e )
Form approved by the Secretary of the Interior s : CONTR ACT
o %eptqn?fr 113; %31195) C : , . (Disbursement)
epring July
((Regrint Nov.,1019) ~ 66028

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

BIO GRANDE _ PROJECT.TEXAS - NEW MEXICO.

. f",THIS;,AGREEMENT, made the 13‘51331 d&y of July, .-, nineteen hundred

and ____twenty-one ., ini pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and

acts amendatory thereofH supplementary thereto, between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

hereinafter styled the United States, by ... Js M+ Iswson, Project Mensger, .
= S S Y y R R R

United States Reclamation Service, thereunto duly authorizéd, and subject to the approval of the proper

supervisory officer of the United States Reclamation Service, and . £88cu&a1 Provencio, a

hereinafter styled Contractor, ..__hi8 ___ heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

Wirnessere: The parties covenant and agree that—

and the United States under date of March 15, 1919, recorded in the
reoords of El Paso County, Texss, in Deed Book 328, {&ge 92, vhere-~
by the Contractor aﬁreed to convey to the United States a certain
tract of land contalning eighty-nine hundredths {0.89) scre, more
or less, in the southwest quarter bf the southwest quarter of sec-
tion eighteen (18), towmship thirty-two (32) south, range geven

(7) east, United States Reclamation Service survey, El Paso County,
-Texas, reference to the gaid former agreement being made for the

purposes herein agreed upon; and

8., Whereas, in said agreoment dated March 15, '1919, the United
States agreed to pay to the Contractor for the said desoribed '
traet of land a money consideration of one hundred and twenty-five
dollars ($125.00), and the Contractor agreed to convey complete

.title to the United States, in feesimple, unincumbered, asnd to
procure at his own expense all assurances of title found to be-
- necessary in order to comply with these terme; and

. :4§f'@hereaa, at the time the parties entered into the said
agreement dated March 15, 1919, the officers acting for the United
States were assured by the Contrsetor thet he then held complete




CHRET FICATE

N I HEREBY CZRTIFY That the land desoribed in the
sgreemont to sell dated March 15, 1919, with Pascusl Provencio
is reanired far pur?ases auﬁhoriéeé by the Act Qf\Jﬁﬁt 17,

1002 (%2 =tat., %88), nemely, as right of wey for the Franklin
‘Bfain, 8 part’af the Rio Grenie projects that the considerstion
to be pedd thereunder, $125.00, is reasonsble and the lowest
that could be obtained; snd I recommend that the eontract be

spproved,

€ me Topeep ewn
L o ambioe .,.5&.4 5 Y

1 Paso, Texas, Projecl Fanager.

Hareh 18, 1910.




2 o .

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and hoy.much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and. kind of improvements, if any., Give a detailed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Has been in cultivatioson.

7. If any portion of the land is h'fiééﬁed, state what Wafer WIV'i-ghts go with the land and how much of the
gultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

Socorro Ditch.

8. State the sélling price of siniilar land in the vicinity.

75.00 to 100.00 the acre.

&
W

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
(overnment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Cute a four and a guarter (4)) acre tractin to and takes adobe
two room house size 43X1BX11.House in fair condition,would cogt
one hundred and fifty dollars to renlace.
The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated 5/15/19. 191

(Signature). Ge0o.W.Hoadley

(Title)

In Charge of Negotiations.
Approved:

Project Manager. o—ts03




: oz Form 7-281.
Approved b thhe Secretary of the Interior,

aﬁ%ﬁi’éiﬁff L REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT%OF'THEJNTHMOR
. JUNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

A{'\‘;{"I".ﬂ' :

INFORMATION relating to agreement made 3 /15/19. 191 , with
LRU LU i ?«Pascualffromencio
for thé ‘purchase of Tand ‘required for ﬂranklln Drain

puIpOsOs, ., . Project, . . El Paso

Couﬁty,: I

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

2. State nature number and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, 1f such have been issued.

Socorro Grant

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

‘Pascual Provencio --Fabens;Texas.

4. State who is in possesswn of the premlses to be conveyed, or of any pmt thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owner in possession.

5 Also state Whether land is subject to right of Way by virbue of contract with Water users assoclatlon or
other agreement. : . 64803

NQT SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF WAY




rgmoaoe ' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
i UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE -~

51 Pago, Texns, 19

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief of
Construetion).

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. _
Rio COramde

Agreement dated Ngreh 15, 1515 Project
Executed on behalf of U. S. by Lellelawson, IToject Hanagers
. Fageusl Proveneio ’
With 105, “Authority No. -
Estimated amount involved, $.. . 12500 Y ’ 63 ¢ &

or clearing acct. 24 .7

Aaacmpanieduby-béné-&né—vWe~&opré3.

(Strike out if no bond transmitted.)

Purpose:

(See instructions on back.)

Purehose of right of way for Franklin Drein

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. H5.)

Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo., and Project Manager

at 51 fpso, Texes . and ' District Uouvusel
at 5l Peac, Vexiie of the approval of the above
incles ”riwiral & % goples contract ‘ : '
Originel & 1 eopy &CUQ*t on land sgreement Toodie Tifins L UG

a%

Origlinel & 1 copy certificate of recommendetio

Two blueprinta " Project Manager.

Denver, Colo., Loke£8, 10 38

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

Inclosures:
%ﬁgm & e,eg;«s%m form letiad. CHAS. P, WiLisums,
e " gonbraet. : , ;
" th&f Hnaeseiiy. doting  Olief of Construction.
? Repteon lend Lgrodmont.
i blus wintd ‘ _ o—ta13

. e o = ’ a ‘
Washington, D. C.,APK ¥~ 1619

Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved by MORRIS BIEM, ~
e p Assistant to Lhe Divector,
on APR & - 1919

APR 318 94441




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE LA

WASHINGTON, D. C. e
K 22 1249

From Agssistant to the Director
To Project Manager, El Paso, Texas.
Subject: Contract for purchase of right of way executed

March 15, 1919, by Pascual Provencio -
Rio Grande Project.

1. Reference is made t¢f§21§ér from

4
this office to you, dated April 9, 1910, relative

to the above matter.
2. The original contract for purchase
of right of way was inadvertently omitted and it

igs enclosed herewith to be recorded and returned.

T iz ein

Enc.




El Paso, Toxas, February 7, 1921.

From Project Hanager
To Chief ¥ngineer, Denver.

Subject: Agreement to sell land with Psscusl Provencio,
dated March 15, 1919 (F1l Paso Valley Franklin
drain) - Rio Grande project. )

1. Settlement under the sbove described contrset hae
been delayed for the reason that examination of title developed
the fact that venfor, a Mexican, is a widower and thst the
land involved ie part of the community estate of his marriage,
vwhich, under the Texas statutes (Art. 2469), descends, where
there are children, one-half to the surviving spouse and one~
helf to the child or children or their descendsants, eote.
Vendor has two minor children, one of whom is stated to be
11 and the other 12 yeare of sge. Thus it will be a con-
giderable number of years before they are able to aet in
their ovm right as to the conveyanece of real estate. In
order to coneummate this land purchase, therefore, it would
be neecessary, in addition to getting dced executed by the
fether, to have a gusrdisn appointed for the estate of the
children, apply to the court for an order of sale, have guard-
isn bonded, and, after the conveyance, have the sale approved
by the ecourt. Under the agreecment to sell (par.3), the vend-
or must bear the expense of procuring the instruments neces-
sary to perfeet title, but in the above procedure the filing
fees for the necessary petitions and other court papers
would smount to at least $20, and to this must be added the
fees of sn attorney to handle the matter, which would be
in the neighborhood of $25. The coneiderstion to be p=id by
the Reclsmation Service is $125, »nd in view of this asmount
the above expenses are relatively great and more than we can
in Jjustice esll upon the vendor to bear. The necessity of
the gusrdisnship proceedings has been brouzht to his alten-
tion, but in view of the expense, lack of resdy cassh, and
the faet that the right of way transsction was initianted by
the Government, he refuses to take action, preferring to al-
low the negotiations to lie dormasnt. 4lso, it is fnir to take
into account the fact that thie right of way has been particu-
larly burdensome to the landovner for the reason th-t his

rlace, & small one conteining only two or three asores, wasg



cut in two by the drsin and hie house entirely destroyed.

2, My recommendation is that & new agreement to sell
be substituted for the one dated MHarch 15, 1919, the new
agreement to increase the considerstion to be psid by $50,
or to a total of $175, with the understsnding that the vend-
pr ig, at his own expense, to take immedinte steps looking
to the appointment 5f s guardisn, ete. If this authority
is granted the necessary contract will be prepared and the
matter closed sccordingly.

L B LATE0R

Incls. Copy for Dr's. office.
Copy to D. C. El Paso.




El Faso, Texsas,
August 8, 191C,

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co.,
Pirst National Bank Bldge,
Cityo

Gentlemen =

: Enclosed, herecwith, is warranty deed running
Trom Pascual Provencio to the United States, decd run-
ning from the Corporation of Socorro to the Government
grantor, and affidavit as to possession of the land by
the Civcrnment grantor, snd other matters.

It is noted that the deed run ing from the
Corporation has not been scknowledged and has never been
recordec ,and on account of lsck of acknowledgment, 1%
probably would not be admitted to public record. However,
the deed is more than 30 years old and Paseunsl Provencio,
the Govermment Grantor, has made satisfactory showing
thet he has been in possession of the land for more thsn
30 yesarss.

The deed yunning to the Government has not °
been recorded, and we wish to hold it off the records’
until you are ready to issue title certificste. 't that
time we will at once have the deed filed for record.

Very truly yours,
Ce Fe Harvey,

figsteDistricect Counsele.



This man is a widower~make inquiry CPH:T
as to pogsible outstanding interests
of a deceased wife,

£l Paso, Texas, July 11,1019,

Mr. Pascuel Provencio,
Fabens, Texas.

Dear 8ir:

Vith reference %o your agreement to sell %o the
Reclamation Service right of way for the Franklin Drain, you
are adviged thet it is our intention, if possible, to get a
title gueranty for this lsnd. In this connection we are
obliged to meke some inguiries, stated below, to which we
invite your very carefuvl attention.

Ye understand thet you have no abstract of title to
this land, but if you heve it snd will bring it to this
office it will very likely be the means of obviating o dis-
cugsion of the following questions. - Thersfore, if you do
haopen to hsve an abstrsct of title nlease put us in
possession of it without deley,

Assuning that you have no abstract of title, we
wish to heve the following cvestions esnswared in detail:

Have you a deed for the land running to yourselfs
I so, please bring the same to our office in order that it
may be exsmineG, or give us & reference to the book and page
number of the County records ii the Geed has been recorded,
State how long vou have been in possession of the land, giving,
il possible, the exaect year when you acquired possession,

State if there are at present any morigages or any
other liens existing against the lsnd. IT your county taxes
are not paié fully up to date, please pay them at once os it
will be necessary to have all taxes paid before we can make
raynent to you of the vurchase price of the land.

We suggest that the best wan for you to handle this
matter is to call at our office bringing with you all the papers
which you have relating to your %itle to the land.

Please ¢o not delay sction upon the veriocus metters
contained in this letter. e cenmot teke further stens to
pay you the money due you until ve hear Trom you furthex.

Yours very truly,
CFHarvey
Lsste District Counsels.




CFHs?

El Paso, Texas,
Msy 29, 1919.

County Clerk,
| El Paso, Texag,
Dear Sir: |
| Transmitted herewith for offieial reeord are three
‘agraemants fa sell between the United States of Ameriea’
end the following nsmed parties: 4
| ~Pasensl Proveneio, dated Msreh 15, 1919,
Josefs Urtisga, dated Mareh 15, 1010, snd
Gusdalupe Holguin, Mereh 15, 1919.

Yours very traly,
B¢bent by CFH
Ene 3. Digtriet Counsel.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE LA

WASHINGTON, D. C. e
. L P IR

o] B AU R I

From Assgistant to the Director
To Project Manager, El Paso, Texas.
Subject: Contract for purchase of right of way executed

March 15, 1919, by Pascual Provencio -
Rio Grande Project.

1. Reference is made tqf%:?zér from

2
this office to you, dated April 9, 1910, relative

to the above matter.
2. The original contract for purchase
of right of way was inadvertently omitted and it

ig enclosed herewith to be recorded and returned.

Enc.



Fabruary 18, 1921,

Aeting Chief Engineer,
Director, ﬁaahing‘wn.

Agresment to 8ell lspé with Peseusl Proveneio dated
Hgrch 15, 1919 (E1 Paso Velley Pronkiin drain) -
Rio Grande Frojoot,

1. Enolosed is lotter from the Profect Manager
2t 21 Pam, Texna, deted Februsry v, 1981, in rogard
to the sbove ewbjoet, 0

 Ba  IT 3% ware possible to withdraw the original
land purchase contract dated March 15, 1919, with
Pasousl Provencio from the office of the swditor for

the Interior Department &nd to withdraw the copy of the
¢ontragt from the Returns Office and ocencel the contireat,
this office would be gled to recosmend sueh adtion, ao
that new sontraot might be entered into with thy rroposed
ventor for & larger sum, to wit, §178.00. It ig very
doubtful, howaver, whether the contract dated Mapoh

i8, 1919, can be so recalled and canceled,

e  I% 48 @lso very improbable thet thers oxiste
& sufficiont leoga) eonsiderstion notwithatending the
fasts set out in Projeet Mansger!g letter, ucon which
8 supplementsl asgreement might be premised inerecsing the
gonsidaration te be paid from §126.00 to $175.00, bus
thisg i & mAtier whioh Bhould receive congideretion by
the Chief Counsel.

d. In short, if either plan can be legally sdopted,
this office would be glad %o gonsuy in the Pro;aatyﬂanager'a
regonmendation that the consideration to be peid Provengio
‘be inerensed B0. 00, so that 8teps might be taken at his
expenas for ¢ appointment of o gpargkan to reprosent
the minor ochildren, so the¢ good title to the property in
question may be sonveyed %o the United 3tates within & rege
8oneble time, . :
Brnol.: Legtgr fgwéz PoH, tgl

els, Fob, 7. 1921, Y PN F i
0C -« P.M., Rl Pago, Tex, i’{ e VWaitey

33-6-, El-}?ﬁﬁ?ﬁ, Pox, [ -
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